

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 142/2006

VIPLAV SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for directions and modification of courts order and urgency and office report) (For final disposal)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 349/2009

W.P.(C) No. 30/2010

(With appln.(s) for early hearing and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 152/2010

(With appln.(s) for directions and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 156/2010

(With appln.(s) for directions and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and permission to file additional documents and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 177/2010

(With appln.(s) for directions and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and permission to file additional documents and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 191/2010

Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 194/2010

(With Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 217/2010

(With appln.(s) for directions and permission and permission to file rejoinder affidavit and permission to file additional documents and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 119/2011

(With appln.(s) for directions and clarification of court's order and stay and Office Report)

Date : 19/04/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

Signature Not Verified

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

Digitally signed by

GULSHAN KUMAR

ARORA

Date: 2016.04.28

For Petitioner(s)

16:55:08 IST

Reason:

Mr. Sanjay R., Adv.

Mr. S. Nithin, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-I, AOR

WP 30/10

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, AOR

2

Mr. Abhinav Raghuvanshi, Adv.

WP 152/10

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay, Adv.

WP 156/10

Mr. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Ina Madhavan, Adv.

	Ms. Praseena Elizabeth Joseph, Adv. Ms. Akanksha, Mehra, Adv. For M/s. Lawyer S Knit & Co.
WP 191/10	Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, AOR
WP 194/10	Mrs. Kriti Mishra, AOR
WP No.217/10	Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv. Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, AOR Mr. Venkita Subramoniam, T.R., Adv.
For Respondent(s)	Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG Mr. Vibha Dutta Mukherjee, Adv. Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv. Mr. G.S. Makkar, Adv. Mr. R. Balasubramaniam, Adv. Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv. Mr. Pranav Kumar, Adv. Mr. M.P. Gupta, Adv. Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv. Ms. Binu Tamta., Adv. Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv. Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv. Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR
UGC	Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, Adv. Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
R.41	Mr. P.H. Parekh, Sr. Adv. Mr. Nitin T., Adv. For M/s. Parekh & Co.
WP 119/11	Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv. Mr. Deepak Kanwar, Adv. Mr. Sudhir Kumar Adv. Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Adv.
WP 142/06	Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Adv. Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Adv. Mr. Darpan K.M., Adv. Mr. L.M. Bhat, Adv. Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, AOR
	3
	Mr. Suryodhan Byrapaneni, Adv. Mr. Mohd. Wasay Khan, Adv. Mr. Bharat J. Joshi, Adv. Ms. Filza Mooris, Adv.
R.23	Mr. A. Sharan, Sr. Adv. Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR Mr. Sudhakar Kulwant, Adv. For M/s. M.V. Kini & Associates
R.24	Mr. R.S. Suri, Sr. Adv. Ms. Pallavi Tayal Chadda, Adv. Mr. Ajay Bauray, Adv. Mr. Avinash Kumar, Adv. Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Jain University	Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Sr. Adv. Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, AOR Mr. Rahat Bansal, Adv. Mr. Amit A. Pai, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Ms. Praseena Elizabeth Joseph, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Mehra, Adv.
For M/s Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advs.

MCI & AICTE

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Vara Gaur, Adv.

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
Ms. Srishti Govil, Adv.
Ms. Vaishnavi Subrahmanyam, Adv.
Ms. Pratiksha Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Arunava Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.
Mr. MSM Asaithambi, Adv.
Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sripradha K., Adv.
Mr. Sahil Pahuja, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

4

Mr. Anip Sachthey, AOR

Mr. P.N. Puri, AOR

Rajasthan

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ishu Prayas, Adv.
Mr. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR

Mr. Mathai M. Paikaday, Sr. Adv.
Mr. manish, Adv.
Mr. Shishir Pinaki, Adv.
Mr. Anas Shammad, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR

Maharashtra

Ms. Shubhada Phaltankar, Adv.
Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kataneshwarkar, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

Dr. Ashish Kumar Sharma, Adv.

R.34

Mr. K.K. Mani, AOR

Ms. T. Archana, AOR

Delhi University

Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh, AOR
Ms. Simran Jeet, Adv.

Tamil Nadu Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.
Mr. Jayant Patel, Adv.

AICTE Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR

Dr. MGR Med. Uni. Mr. G. Umapathy, Adv.
Mr. S. Gowthaman, Adv.
Mr. S. Ramsubramanian, Adv.

Telangana M/s Palwai Venkat Law Associates

Dr. S.K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar, AOR
5

Mr. Arvind Minocha, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. A. Subba Rao, Adv.
Mr. K.L.D.S. Vinober, Adv.

Mr. B. Mohan, AOR

Mr. C.D. Singh, AOR
Ms. Sylona Mohapatra, Adv.

Ms. Sylona Mohapatra, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. E.M.S. Anam, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. G.N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. K.V. Mohan, AOR

R.40 Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR

R.19 Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Venkatesh, Adv.
Ms. Deepika Kalia, Adv.
Mr. Anuj P. Agarwala, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Kapish Seth, Adv.
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR

U.P. Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vaihav Yadav, Adv.
Mr. M.R. Shamshad, AOR

Mr. Nikhilesh Ramachandran, AOR
Mr. J. Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Niraj Jha, Adv.

Mr. Pashupati Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. P. Vinay Kumar, AOR

Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR
6

Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, AOR

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, AOR

Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR

Ms. Apurva Upmanyu, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Bhat, AOR

Mr. S. Thananjayan, AOR

Mr. V. Balachandran, AOR

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, AOR

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, AOR

Mr. Ajay Kumar Misra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha D. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. D.V. Singh, Adv.

M/s Anuradha & Associates

Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR

M/s Fox Mandal & Co.

Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahni, AOR
Ms. Jesal Wahni, Adv.
Ms. Vinakshi Kadan, Adv.
Ms. Nigar Khan, Adv.
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR

Ms. Shubhangi Tuli, AOR

Mr. R.J. Gauley, Adv.

Ms. S. Usha Reddy, AOR

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mr. Arjun Harkauli, AOR

7

Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Haryana Mr. Devender Kumar Saini, AAG Haryana
Mr. Arun Kumar, AAG
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
Ms. Purna Ajmani, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Arora, AOR

	Mr. Himanshu Gupta, AOR
PRIST, Vinayaka Mission	Mr. G. Umapathy, Adv. Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR Ms. R. Meekhala, Adv.
Himachal Pradesh	Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, AOR
W.P.(C) No.142/2006	Mr. Mahendra Jeet Singh Rupal, AOR Mr. Devender Singh, Adv. Mr. Anant K. Vatsya, Adv. Mr. Narsingh Narain Rai, Adv. Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv. Mr. Shashank Shekhar, Adv.
AP	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv. Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Puducherry	Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv. Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.
R.43	Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, Adv. Ms. Anakshi Mukhopadhyay, Adv.
R.39	Mr. Himanshu Upadhyay, Adv. Mr. J.P. Sehrawat, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 19.02.2016, the Court referred to its order dated 08.09.2015 and thereafter reproduced the assessment report submitted by the National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC). After reproduction of the report, the Court opined :-

"As advised at present, we are inclined to direct
8

that the accreditation given by the NAAC shall come into effect. Liberty is granted to the petitioners as well as to the universities who are not satisfied with the accreditation given by the NAAC to file objections. It is also open to the Union of India to put forth its stand in respect of the NAAC assessment."

We have heard Mr. Sanjay Hegde, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Dr. Rajiv Dhawan, learned senior counsel for some of the respondents, Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, learned senior counsel for the Union of India and Mr. Manoj Sinha, learned counsel for the University Grants Commission.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we accept the NAAC assessment. However, a submission has been made by learned counsel for the respondents that the institutions which have been accredited less than 'A' may be permitted to appeal to NAAC for upgradation. We have been apprised that NAAC has a Grievance Redressal Committee which hears appeals in these matters. being had to the aforesaid submission, we permit the affected parties to prefer appeals within four weeks hence and direct the NAAC to dispose them of after following the due procedure within twelve weeks therefrom. Be it clarified, if any limitation is provided by the NAAC for preferring an appeal, the same shall stand

Regard
the affected

condoned, if an appeal is preferred within four weeks from today. Needless to say, if any grieved institution has already preferred an appeal, the same shall be disposed of within the period stipulated hereinabove.

However, another aspect remained to be clarified in the previous order while mentioning the list of institutions that have been accredited by the NAAC, one institution, namely, D.Y. Patil Educational society, Kolhapur had not been mentioned. We have been apprised by Mr. Manoj Sinha, learned counsel appearing for the NAAC that it has been accredited 'A'. It shall be treated as such.

After stating this, in all possibility, we would have closed

9

the matter and a decade old public interest litigation which has, as submitted at the Bar, yielded certain results would have come to an end but Mr. Hegde, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, submitted that the controversy cannot be allowed to be buried as there is another aspect which has two limbs deserves consideration by this Court. Before we record the submissions of Mr. Hegde, we must clearly state that as far as accreditation by NAAC to the educational institutions is concerned, it stands closed and no interlocutory applications shall be entertained in this writ petition.

It is submitted by Mr. Hegde, learned senior counsel that all the educational institutions who have been accredited by NAAC are deemed universities and as per Section 3 of the University Grants Commission Act, 1956 (for brevity, 'the Act') and, therefore, a deemed 'university' cannot use the word 'university' and consequentially cannot project itself as a university. He has drawn our attention to Sections 3 and 23 of the Act. Learned senior counsel would submit that an institution imparting higher education can be treated to be 'deemed university' on the basis of a notification issued by the Central Government but the said institution cannot use the word/term 'university' as per prescription stipulated under Section 23 of the Act. Mr. Hegde, would submit that almost all the institutions who are before this Court or have been given the accreditation by NAAC are using the word 'university'. Coming to the consequences, learned senior counsel would assiduously urge that that it creates a sense of hope amongst the students apart from enabling them to off campus centres operating in other States.

Dr. Dhawan, learned senior counsel appearing for some of the respondents, would contend that the submissions urged by Mr. Hegde do not merit any consideration, for Section 3 confers status on an educational institution that of a university within the meaning of Section 2(f) of the Act. He has drawn our attention to clause (f) of Section 2 which reads as follows :

10

"(f) "University" means a University established or incorporated by or under a Central Act, a Provincial Act or a State Act, and includes any such institution as may, in consultation with the University concerned, be recognised by the Commission in accordance with the regulations made in this behalf under this Act."

Relying on the same, it is argued by Dr. Dhawan, a deemed provision must be allowed to have full play, regard being had to the language employed in the last part of Section 3 read in conjunction with Section 2(f) of the Act. It is also canvassed by him that Section 23 would have no impact and, therefore, the submission so astutely urged by Mr. Hegde are fallacious.

Alternatively, it has been argued that the respondents for whom Dr. Dhawan is appearing do not use the word 'university' as it is thought of by learned senior counsel for the petitioner but, on the contrary, they are using or prepared to use the phraseology 'Name of the Institution' (a deemed university under the Universities Grants Act). Learned counsel appearing for some of the respondents would submit that once the word 'deemed' is included, the purpose of the Act is met with and there cannot be insistence on exclusion of the word 'university'. While meeting the stand with regard to the off campus centres, it is urged by Dr. Dhawan that even if a university is a deemed university, it can have off campus centres and there is no impediment in describing the said off campus centres to belong to a deemed university.

Learned counsel appearing for some of the respondents would contend that those institutions do not use the word 'university' but put something under the bracket in consonance with the Act.

Let the matter be listed on 12.07.2016.
clear that apart from the issue which has been noticed hereinabove,
no other issue shall be adverted to.

It is hereby made

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master